

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 283/2007

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RABINDRA NATH CHAKRABORTY

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date : 08/09/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Saakaar Sardana,Adv.
Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As there is an inordinate delay of 2629 days in filing the application for substitution on behalf of the sole respondent and no separate application for setting aside the abatement is filed, application for substitution is not maintainable and is rejected.

Consequently, the appeal stands dismissed.

(SUMAN WADHWA)
AR-cum-PS

(H.S. PARASHER)
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 283/2007

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RABINDRA NATH CHAKRABORTY

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

As there is an inordinate delay of 2629 days in filing the application for substitution on behalf of the sole respondent and no separate application for setting aside the abatement is filed, application for substitution is not maintainable and is rejected.

Consequently, the appeal stands dismissed.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

New Delhi;
Date: 8.9.2014.